[image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img20170103_17345033.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img20170103_17350980.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img20170103_17351674.jpg]

[bookmark: _GoBack][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img20170112_15511112.jpg]
image1.jpeg
the John who is last mentioned in 1468. John Wedon* “del South.
ende” was constable for Botley in 1493, A year or two later— the
darc is uncestain - be ©rure o a juior, and in 495 e wa on
et ge  In .08, a4 of b, othend’ he was find 2d. for defuule,

Sons:
5T Hcary Wedon of Botle
13, Richard Wedon of Cheaha

An abstract of his will, dated 1558/91, is given in volume 76 of
Tug Reaeter (p. 1157, At a court held Hockmonday 1567 “it
was presenced thar Elizabeth Wedon, one of the daughters of Rich.
ard Wedon, who held of the lord by copy in reversion, as shown in
the coure held 10 April 1559, a messuage with a close and a parcel
of land with the appurtenances in the town and fields of Chesham
Dean by '12d. rent, dicd several years ago so seised, And that
1cs Wedon, the son of Henry Wedon, brother of Richard, the
Father of the aforesaid Elizabeth, was her next of kin and of full

age. The said James sought to be admitted. He was admitted
and gave of fine 12d.

5. Hexay Wepox of Botley

The evidence is again circumstantial. No Wedon other than
John of Southend is known who could have been his facher and
that he was of Botley is shown by the fact that his widow dwele
there in 1524. Henry a Wedon was on the homage of 2 Higham
court held in 1513, and he oceurs as a juror from 1519 to 22 Oct.
523 He must have died a few weeks later for Joan Wedon,
widow, of Botley, was taxed 1s. on 40s. in goods carly in the fol-
lowing year.f She ook as a second husband a man named (? Rich-
ard) Bryan, who predeceased her. At a Higham coure, held 11
Oci, 1529, it was presented that Joan Bryan, widow, who held
freelv 2 tencment and lands in Botley by 25. 3d. rent, had died
since the last court and that James Wedon was her son and heir
and was of full age: relicf 25, 3d.  And at a Bury court, held the
same day, it was presented that she held freely three pieces and
ane rood of land lying in divers fields in Botley, by 18d. renr.
1cs Wedon is again said to be her heir and gives of relief 18d.

Sl bl e contemperaries of the same name: John of Bellingdon; Jon of Scottes: and
Johu of Codmes. The last had  son lHenry of Cotraes.

Nt 1548/9 a3 stated in Tax Recistea, p. 115,

The rollfur
1oL Subtil 7ol . 170 78/93) mames the following Wedans 2 being taxed st Cheaim
Richatd 3 Webn (Chest um Town) s
Jol 1.3 Wedon (el o) assessed at 41 it gaod
Robiert Wedon [of Scottes) assesced 2t £7 in gonds.

i court is missing.

Joln Wirdan (Chestam Dean alias Waterside) assessed at 20s. in goods.
William Wedon (1Zheshan Dean alias Watersule) assessed at 20, in gonds.
Heary Wed (ot ssed a1 L10 in pods.

Jon We- 1 wides 1
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4 to the comperent account on and s
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i Iy that can be traced, Abs .
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i have been overlooked by g
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Arrenpix A
John, eldest son of Fames Wedon, wis constable

Richard, son of James Wedon.
At the court held Hockmon

for Botley in 1578.

i Richard Wedon,
day 1567 it was presented that Richaed Wadon,
P ok Fhamas Childe, the servant of John Gargently
enined Lo er =t Borley. And ihe A_iu‘:'lgmhe_l“)lmoha‘;‘ rew Hood and
broke i Childe with a bill, worth 6d., wl
the head of the said Thomss Childe i ;
ok eafors they arein merey: Richard, 124, Thomas ML oy
Wedon married.

nd o de lsland.
O Y wers. i parents of James of Rhode Tilarly

NI fram Catherine

s the repairs to Chesham

o Bishop of Bristol.

Richsrd Wedon of ‘Bodley was rated at 3s, 10d. toward .

‘church in 1606. i ) e
‘Weedoryof Botlr, dlemaker, is dated )

of Richard Weedon of 2004 fost and. o pai of shects. ' To his sor.

J daughter R va a pewter dish. To the said Elzabechy 3 cow and 77

ames, 1 chest and

wo pai heers, To Mary
10 .0g his daughter Ruth, a chest and two pairs of e wife, whom

’ Residue to Jane, o
e, s daughter's daughtér, a chest. o fi it whom
Cede, by cxccgutrﬂ'l:.“\ : (wa Woodeock, William: r
oved 9 April 162 reh: Buo . B s
Pé tdcm:l'it held 12 April 1624, it was presented ":;(lt'\n:‘(‘):":enn:mnx of
At Bury o i since the last court scised of a mewsunge Of RN o
%::I:iﬁ and twelve acres of land, held by 16d, rent. N
was his son and next heir and of l('ulll e, L et it yraes Tk
i Ali Ve of Botiey (relict of cdon) e e
o L M i Bl b i
Richard Cocke; her daughter Mary, the w chn(:cn, Peas o
‘;‘.’JZ?KQ‘SJ.,Z"&"S ,‘2‘ g e e sses: Tsanc Weedon and James Wredon
{Arch: Brcks).
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James Weedon, the emigrant.

A book of quir-rents dur to the ird of the manor of Weedon Hill, made 29 Dec,
1629, shows James Weecon pazing 8d. rent for a close abutting upon Botley
strect caifed Goosse acre. This entry presumably refers to the emigrant.

Avpevpix B

The following account of the lords of Weedon Hill does not pretend to be ex.
hagstive, for 11 is mainly based upon the scattered references Fpund in the Vie
toria County History of Buckingham. It may, however, be of interese, for not
only daes itgive bricfly the descent of the main branch of what is, perhaps, the
most ancient of all Buckinghamshire families, but it also mentions & cadet who
may well be the ancestor of the lons, who, at a later date, were so numerous
in Chesham and its hamiets. In 1276 Jal\n de Weedon claimed free warren in
Chesham (Rot, Hund., Record Comm,, vol. ii, &' 79).

Feudal Aids reveal that in 1302-3 Ralf de Wedon held, as of the honour of
Berkhamsted, half a knight's fee in Weedon, Amersham, and Wingrave of the
firce fecs of Mortsin and, with the cxceptian, of Marsworth and Drayton Bem
champ, which were acquired by marriage, the Wedons' chief holdings were in
these places, Doamsday Book shows that in 1086 a certain Almar held of Robert
of Mortain two hides in Hardwick® and half # hide in Amersham, In Wingrave,
however, Almar held, not of the Count,} but of Miles Crispin, the two hides
that Almar, 1 man of Briciic,t had held in the fme of King Edward,

Eecan hardly be s coincidence that Almar appears so consistently as the Wedons
antecessor and it may reasonably be assumed that the family was descended
from him, a supposition which is supported by the face that among the earliest
recorded names of the laity received into the brotherhood of the monastery of
St, Alban occurs “Almarus de Widuna” and his wife.§ Moreover, since his
Antecessor also bore the name of Almar, it secms possible that this is one of the
Tither rare inscances in Which & Saron propriccor. managed 1o retnin & con.
siderable estate under the Conqueror,

Peorare

1, Alured de Wedon, perhaps Atmar's grandson, occurs in & Chesham charter
of the secand third of the twelfth century &s o man of Hugh de Bolebec,|( In
the year 1200 Raif de Wedon claimed the advowson of Wingrave church of the
abbot of St. Albans on the ground that his grandfather Alured made the last
presentation.§

II. William de Wedon gave to the monks of St, Al the church of Win.
ey S thegood will ind consent of Mabel, his wife, and of Ralf his son
&nd heir, and of all his ocher sons, he W' imed ca che monks of Biddiesden
the land of Estwell, given to them by William de Bolebeke, his wifc's father.**

Mabel, his wile, he gave ta the canons of Missenden the mill that is ealied
richrichemulng” {1, to wit, of his fe¢ of Berkhamsted. Among those who
attested the grant wis Aitwin the miller. 1

“Wecdan s ot mentioned In Doomedsy Book. 3t is a hamiee fn Hardwick.
£Tha Mortains lands here, one and 2 bl hide heid by Alan, whose predecessor, T, R. E, wit
"Ordiiiaer" s s man of BAictric. puwed (o the Wedona, i evident (ram (he Jact that they heid
1 Wingrave of the honow of Berkhamsted.

21t may e of aignificance that Brictric was the Saxon ford of Chesbam.

§Cott: Nero D V11, fo. 118,

Htart: 3688, fo, 66

TABbrev: Plos: o, 31,

£ Willeimus de We
eledtam de Wyengrave

FoHarl 4714, (0. 23,
HBrictric’s min?
{2arl: 368%,fo. 71, The grant Is among the Chesham charters

n b hanarem glarlati pto thomariyria Anglorum Altanl dedit nobis &
Coie: Nevo D V11, To. 95,

Astwell s in Wappenham, co. Northants.
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“Pages 193195, this volume RRAERS Moniaxry:

THE ENGLISH CONNECTIONS OF THOMAS FELBRIGGE
OR PHILBRICK OF HAMPTON, N. H.

Compiled from the notes of Miss Many Pvozook, of Lakewood, N. J.
By G. Anprews Mortaxty, A M, F.S.A.
Communicatsn ny T#E Compirres oN Exouisn and Forzion Reszarcs

This is some account of the English connections of Thomas Fel-
brigge or Philbrick, as the name came to be wricten in New Eng-
land, the early settler of Hampton, N. H., who came from Bures,
co. Suffolk, England, and was in Watertown, Mass., in 1636, whence
he removed to Hampton, where his sons had settled in 1646. It is
based upon the extensive researches made, some years ago, in Eng-
land by a descendant, Miss Mary Philbrook, of Lakewood, N. J.

The Felbrigge family of Bures was one of those interesting middle
class, yeoman families that one occasionally finds in the sixteenth
century bearing the name of & prominent knighely family of the
vicinage of earlier centuries. Anyone familiar with the social his-
tory of the Middle Ages knows that such families, in all probability,
descended from a cadet of the knightly house, but it is usually im-
possible to trace the intervening generations.

According to Blomfield (Hist. of Norfolk, vol. 8, p. 89), the family
of Felbrigge of Felbrigge, near Comer in Norfolk, descended from
Simon le Bigod, youngest son of Hugh Bigod, Earl of Norfolk
(died in 1224/5), and his wife Muud, daughter of William Marshall,
Earl of Pembroke. Simon married Maud, daughter and heiress of
Richard de Felbrigge of Felbrigge, and their descendants took the
name of Felbrigge or Fylbrigge from their manor. Roger, son of
Simon and Maud, occurs in 14 Edward 1 (1286/7) as “Roger Bigod
de Felbrigge” (Blomfield, op. cit.). The Felbrigges long continued
s 3 prominent knightly house at Felbrigge and cade branches
established themselves in the neighboring counties of Huntingdon
and Suffalk, and it is quite likely that the Bures family derived
from the same stock.

The Felbrigges do not appear in Bures unil the fist quarcer of
the sixteenth century, but in the neighboring Essex parish of Earls
Colne (three miles fram Bures) we find a Felbrigge family established
early in the fifteenth century, and there can be lietle doubt that the
Bures family descended from them. A century earlier, in 14 Ed-
ward 1 (1285/6), a Lawrence de Felbrigge was murdered outside of

Bures (Assize Roll 833, m.43, Placita Coronac 14 Edward 1), so it
would appear that the family were in and about Earls Colne and
Bures at this date. In view of the carly dat at which they appear
here, it would seem that perhaps the Earls Colne family descerded
from a cadet of the carlier family whose heiress married Sinon
Bigod. Itis also possible that their ancestor may have been a free
tenant at Felbrigge and that he took the name when he went south

197





image4.jpeg
pmeanr =

4
i
t
i

Wv%w"wmwf‘ brgloned HebTpric ot amed

220-/ /4

152 Notes Lot [April

N. Y. Married June 1. 1836 in Portland. Chaut. Co. N. Y. to Levi Thompson
Reed died July 16. 1840 at Sheridan, N. Y.

Levi Thompson Reed. born Onondaga County, N. Y.

Candace Fidelia Osborn, born Oct. 27, 1819 in Pomfret (Township) Chaut. Co.
N. Y. married March 25, 1847 in Richmond, McHenry Co. 1L to David C.
Stewart died

David C. Stewart, born Jan. 22, 1813

Elial Lyman Osbors, born Jan. 12, 1821 in Pomfret { Township) {Chaut. Co.)
N. Y. died Oct. 24, 1831 in Pomfret (Township) (Chaut. Co) N.Y.

Betsy Osborn, born Oct. 26, 1824 in Pomfret {Township) (Chaut. Co.) N. Y.
married Sept. 25, 1851 in Gineva (Geneva) Walworth Co., Wis. to Thomas
Ginn died Dec. 4, 1860 in Gineva (Geneva), Wis.

Thomas Ginn, born Feb. 15, 1824 -

Aaron Oshorn was married (2nd) in Hanover, Chaut. Co, N. Y. to Polly
Bentley on March 12, 1840

Aaron Oshorn died Dec. 2. 1844 in Hanover. Chaut. Co. N. Y.

Polly Bentlev was born March 3, 1793 in Charlemont. Mass.
Mayville, N, Y. Henry VErNoN Davis.

Twe Horvmans: Corrretion.—This article appeared in the July 1954 issue
of Trr Rrarstrr (vol 108).

A recent examination of the parish register of Choleshury shows that the
children attributed to John Holvman were the children of his hrother William.
John apnears to have died withont iscue: he married on 21 Nov. 1593 Als
Abve and was buried 13 Jan 1597/8 and Ann Holvman. probably his widow,
marrird Edmund Ewer on 19 Tune 1599 at Choleshury.

William. son of William Holvman. was bant. at Cholesburv 14 June 1583 and
his. sister Pricrilla was bant. 20 Feb. 1584/5. which shows that she _Frekiel. and
the other children, tentatively attributed to John, were the cHildren of i
brother William. N )
“Tames-Weedon married on 10 May 1586 Ann Holvman. probably a daughter
of Leonard. and a sister of Jane or Joan Helvinan. who married. as his second
wifa=27-Aug. 1576. Richard Weedon (cf. Trr Recistrr, vol 108. p. 51),

The ahave Tamrs Weedon has not been placed in the Wendon pedieree.

T acknowlrdge the valuable assistance of mv friend. A Vere Woodman, Esq,
FS.A. of Wing. Bucks., who examined the Cholesbury parish register.

Wells, Maine. G. ANDREWS MORIARTY.

Huwspre Oriciy oF Britisa Nonnarv.—There are certain little known
facts of history which if known would do much to prevent disorder, revolutica
and tragedy.

Among these is the fact that the English clergy who order~d Joan of Arc's
execution did so as the national clergy of a country that had acknowledged 1
bastard king. William the Norman.

Joan of Arc fought for the legitimacy theory in France, defending the “Honor"
of the French regal aspirant.

Subsequent history showed the folly of such a position. The terrible French
Revalution centered about the question of bastardy and “honor’. The Code
Napoleon to quell future disorder, has a particular passaee dealing with bas
tardv. often considered cynical. but actually brilliantly realistic

The Great Renaissance was ushered in by a bastard, Leonardo da Vinci, after
poor Joan of Arc’s tragically mistaken campaigus.

Embodied in the humility of the English acceptance of V m the Norman's
bastard heritage is the meekness and humility of Christia itself with its
deeply moving asseveration that “the meek shall inherit the earth”.

Such questions are of the decpest human sienificance and ~annot be hunted
aside lightly. No one dare inquire too closely into the legitimacy or origin of
another without moving profound springs of revolution and disaster. The thesis
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